

02.06.2026

Present: Sh. Raj Kumar Yadav, Ld counsel for appellant.

Sh. Brijesh Kumar, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for R-1/State.

Sh. Rahul Singh, Ld counsel for R-2.

IA No.1/26

This is an application for seeking condonation of delay in filing the present appeal.

Arguments heard. Record perused.

The impugned order is dated 26.06.2024 and the appeal has been filed on 01.08.2024. The reason furnished in the application is that the appellant is resident of outside Delhi and he was suffering from medical problems. The delay is of few days and taking a lenient view, the same is condoned. The application is disposed of in above terms.

CA No.2055/2024

Issue notice.

Counsel for respondent no.2 accepts notice on behalf respondent no.2 and Ld. Addl. P.P for State accepts notice on behalf of State.

The reply to the appeal has already been filed on behalf of R-2. Put up for arguments on appeal on **17.08.2026**.

(SUSHIL ANUJ TYAGI)
Addl. Sessions Judge (FTSC) (RC)
South West District, Dwarka Courts
02.06.2026(a)